

ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
BILLINGS, EXUM & FRYE MOOT COURT COMPETITION
FALL 2020 PROBLEM

No. 2020-05

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF
EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
v.
AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Defendant-Appellant

Team No. 18
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Statement of Facts 1

 II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. COMMISSIONER HARTWELL DID NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE
 CLAUSE BY ENFORCING THE EOCPA AGAINST AACCS BECAUSE THE
 EOCPA IS NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE, SERVES A COMPELLING
 GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, AND IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO THAT
 INTEREST..... 6

 A. **The EOCPA is neutrally applied because the object of the law is not to
 suppress religion.** 6

 1. The EOCPA is facially neutral because its language does not draw
 divisions between different groups of people...... 6

 2. The EOCPA is neutral because there is a sufficient explanation for its
 non-severe enforcement, City officials’ statements were non-
 discriminatory, and there is evidence of the City’s respect for AACCS’
 religious beliefs...... 7

 i. The City’s explanation for its enforcement of the EOCPA three
 years after its adoption is sufficiently non-discriminatory..... 8

 ii. The City’s referral freeze and refusal to renew its contract with
 AACCS survives the neutrality consideration because it does not
 amount to closure of the agency..... 9

 iii. Given the Governor’s lack of involvement with enforcement of
 the EOCPA, as well as the standard of review for a TRO and

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| | Permanent Injunction, those City officials enforcing the EOCPA made only neutral statements about AACS..... | 11 |
| iv. | Commissioner Hartwell’s respect for AACS illustrates the City’s lack of hostility towards AACS and heavily weighs on the side of neutrality..... | 14 |
| B. | <u>The EOCPA is generally applicable because its exemptions do not permit CPAs to refuse a child placement based on protected characteristics.....</u> | 15 |
| C. | <u>In the alternative, the EOCPA meets strict scrutiny because eradicating discrimination is a compelling governmental interest and the EOCPA is narrowly tailored to achieve that goal.....</u> | 18 |
| 1. | <u>Eradicating discrimination is a compelling governmental interest because the Supreme Court has recognized it as such as a matter of black-letter law.....</u> | 19 |
| 2. | <u>Enforcement of the EOCPA is narrowly tailored because mandating compliance specifically targets eradicating discrimination.....</u> | 22 |
| II. | THE EOCPA DOES NOT PLACE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON AACCS’S SPEECH BECAUSE HHS IS PERMITTED TO PLACE CONDITIONS ON RECEIPT OF PUBLIC FUNDS TO FURTHER AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT SERVICE. | 23 |
| A. | <u>The City did not place unconstitutional conditions on AACCS because it is permitted to place conditions on contracts to administer government services when the condition relates to the service itself.....</u> | 24 |
| B. | <u>E.V.C. § 42.-4’s nondiscrimination written notice requirement does not unconstitutionally compel AACCS’s speech because it simply acknowledges compliance with state law and is minimally invasive.....</u> | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Agency Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 524 U.S. 656 (2004) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Borough of Durea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 5, 19 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Cty. of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 6, 7, 11, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 4, 6, 7, 21 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Hotel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 18 |
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 452 (1988) | 21 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 6, 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 1, 18, 20, 31 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) | 29 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 4, 19, 20 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) | 13 |
| <i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 25 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 13, 14 |
